(a)  The sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) in Good 

Funds (“Closing Deposit”).  

(b)  The First Purchase Money Note Secured by Deed of Trust shall 

be in the form attached as Exhibit M-1 in the amount of the Purchase 
Price of Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (250,000) 
(“First Note”). The First Note shall be secured by a deed of trust in the 
form attached as Exhibit M-2 referencing the applicable amount of the 
First Note to be recorded at Closing in first lien position against the 
Property (“First Trust Deed”).

[...]

“Section 3.3.7 Loan Title Policies. At the Closing, the Title Company will issue 
three (3) loan title policies each to be issued in favor of City as follows (collectively 
the “Loan Title Policies”): 

(i)  An ALTA loan title policy issued in favor of City in the amount of the Four 
Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,250,000) insuring the First 
Trust Deed in first lien position subject to Exceptions 4 -13, 19, 22, 24, and 

27 – 28 in the Pro Forma Loan Policy delivered to City by the Title Company 
on December 28, 2022 (“Lender Approved Exceptions”) and showing the 
Second Trust Deed and the Third Trust Deed in Schedule B Part II as each

[...]

“(d) Developer shall deliver the Notes duly executed and the Trust Deeds 
duly executed and acknowledged.” 

(iii)  A new Section 5.6.1(e) is added whereby Developer shall reimburse City for 
its attorney fees incurred with respect to this Amendment (“City Attorney Fee 
Reimbursement Amount”) not to exceed Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($85,000) and upon presentation of an invoice and which shall be paid by 
Developer to City on or before January 31, 2023. This covenant shall survive the 
Closing.  

(h) Section 5.7.1 Actions by Escrow Holder is deleted in its entirety and the 
following is substituted in its place and stead:

[...]

delivery to Developer and City; 

(b) record the First Trust Deed, Second Trust Deed, and Third Trust 
Deed, in that specific order, and obtain conformed copies thereof for 
delivery to Developer and City;  

(c) pay County documentary transfer taxes of Eleven Thousand 
Dollars ($11,000);  

(d) instruct the County Recorder to return the executed original Grant 
Deed to Developer;  

(e) instruct the County Recorder to return the original Trust Deeds to 
City;  

(f) deliver to Developer: (i) a conformed copy of the recorded Grant

[...]

City shall have certain reverter right, in its sole discretion, according to the following 
terms and conditions: 

A.  Prior to seventy-five (75) days after Closing, City may elect to review the LDA 
Amendment for further approval at a City Council session and by decision noticed to 
Developer on or before one hundred thirty-five (135) days after Closing, elect in its sole 
discretion, to disapprove the LDA Amendment and the consequent transfer of the 
Property to Developer, and cause a retransfer of title back to the City.  

B. If City elects to exercise the reverter pursuant to this Section 6.1.9.2 , City

[...]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, TERMINAL ONE DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company (“Maker”) hereby promises to pay to the order of the CITY OF 
RICHMOND, a municipal corporation and city charter or order (“Holder” or “City”) at a place 
designated by Holder, the principal sum of FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,250,000) (“Note Amount”), plus accrued interest (as specified 
below), or such lesser amount which shall from time to time be owing hereunder pursuant 
to the terms hereof.  

Of the Note Amount, the Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) is the city 

transfer taxes which was calculated by the escrow. If, after the Note Date, it is determined 
that the actual transfer taxes should be less, City will endorse this Note to reduce the Note 
Amount by the difference.  .   

Pursuant to the LDA (as defined below), Maker acquired the “Property” (as defined

[...]

Commencing as of the Effective Date, interest shall accrue on the principal 

at the rate of four percent (4%) per annum simple interest until paid in full.  

6. Payments.  

a. Principal Payments.  The principal shall be due and payable as follows:  

i. Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand  Dollars ($2,250,000) shall be 

due and payable when all Entitlements have been issued for the Project 
pursuant to the LDA and all appeal periods have expired without legal 
challenge (the “First Principal Payment”); and  

ii. The balance of the principal shall be due and payable upon the first to